

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 805 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4127 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 805 OF 2023

Asif Asgar Ali Saiyyed

... Appellant/
Applicant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr.

... Respondents

Mr. Sumit Patil i/b Mr. Amit Icham, for the Appellant-Applicant.

Ms. Supriya Kak, A.P.P., for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.

DATE : 12th FEBRUARY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. The Investigating Officer shall serve the Respondent No.2 giving Notice about the next date of listing of the matter. He shall also seek the response of Respondent No.2 whether she wants a Legal Aid Counsel and make a statement to that effect before the Court.
2. Stand over to 25th February, 2026.

(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)