

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**APPEAL NO.805 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4127 OF 2025**

Asif Asgar Ali Saiyyed)... Appellant/Applicant
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & Anr.)... Respondents

Mr. Sumit Patil i/b Mr. Amit Icham for the Appellant/Applicant.

Ms. Supriya Kak, A.P.P. for Respondent No.1-State.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.**

DATE : 25th FEBRUARY 2026

P.C.

1) Learned A.P.P. seeks further time to comply with the Order dated
12th February 2026.

2) Stand over to 1st April, 2026.

(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)